
22 MARCH THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 1289 

ROUND 20: CALL FOR TENDERS WHICH CLOSED 18 FEBRUARY 1985 

MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT PLAN-IST ALLOCATION 
INTRODUCTION 

I. The Motor Vehicle Industry Development Plan, announced on 12 December 1984, provides for the tendering of a gradually increasing 
percentage of the local production of motor vehicles and motor vehicle parts and accessories over a period of 4 years. 

2. This is the first call for tenders under the Plan. 
3. The call is for tenders for built-up vehicles in 5 classes, and motor vehicle parts and accessories under a number of Item Codes. 
4. The value being tendered for vehicles up to 3500 kg GVW (gross vehicle weight), vehicles 3500-10 500 kg GVW, vehicles exceeding 

IO 500 kg GVW, and special purpose vehicles is a 6 month allocation. There will be a second call for tenders in July 1985. 
5. The value being tendered for omnibuses and motor vehicle parts and accessories is the total allocation for 1985. 

SPECIAL ALLOCATION FOR AUSTRALIAN VEHICLES 
6. In addition to these allocations, there is a special allocation held exclusively for vehicles up to 3,500 kg GVW of Australian origin. (The 

criteria for "Australian origin" are contained in the Customs Regulations 1968, as amended). This is a special annual allocation, the value 
of which will be maintained in real terms over the 4 years of the Plan. It is emphasised that licence is available under this allocation only 
for vehicles of Australian origin. 

Tender 
No. 

2787 

2788 

2789 

2790 

2791 

Tender 
No. 

2792 
2793 

2794 

2795 

2796 

2797 
2798 
2799 
2800 
2801 

2802 
2803 

2804 
2805 
2806 
2807 
2808 
2809 

2810 
2811 
2812 

Inset r 

Item Code 

Ex 87.020 

Ex 87.020 

Ex 87.020 

Ex 87.020 

Ex 87.035 

Item Code 

Ex 70.010 
Ex 70.015 

Ex 74.025 
Ex 85.075 

84.520 

Ex 84.526 

Ex 84.523 

Ex 84.890 
Ex 85.015 
Ex 85.021 
Ex 85.021 
Ex 87.037 

Ex 87.037 
Ex 84.620 

84.910 
Ex 87.055 
Ex 87.055 
Ex 87.037 
Ex 87.037 
Ex 87.055 

Ex 87.055 
Ex 87.094 

Gp823 

(A) GLOBAL IMPORT LICENCE TENDERS 
Motor Vehicle Industry Development Plan-Built-Up Vehicles 

Tariff Items 

87.02.031 

Ex 87.02.041 
Ex 87.02.049 
Ex 87.02.041 
Ex 87.02.049 
Ex 87.02.012 
Ex 87.02.018 

87.03.001 
87.03.005 
87.03.009 

Goods: Brief Description 

Passenger motor vehicles (other than omnibuses and coaches of 87.02.012 
and 87.02.018) and other vehicles having a rated gross laden weight not 
exceedini 3500 kg 

Motor vehicles having a rated gross laden weight exceeding 3,500 kg but not 
exceeding 10,500 kg 

Motor vehicles having a rated gross laden weight exceeding 10,500 kg 

Omnibuses and coaches (being vehicles designed for the carriage of 10 or 
more seated persons including the driver) 

Special purpose motor lorries and vans (such as breakdown lorries, fire
engines, fire-escapes, road sweeper lorries, snow-ploughs, spraying lorries, 
crane lorries, searchli~t lorries, mobile workshops and mobile radiological 
units), but not includmg the motor vehicles of heading No. 87.02 

Motor Vehicle Industry Development Plan-Parts and Accessories 
Tariff Items Goods: Brief Description 

70.08.008.0ID Safety ~ass 
70.09.008.00K Rear view mirrors 
70.09.019.00A 

Ex 74.10.009.00L Battery cables and earth straps for motor vehicles 
85.23.028.0 IF 

Ex 84.06.041.21D Vehicle engines, service builds, short block assemblies and engine cores; new 
to used or reconditioned 

Ex 84.06.041.49D 
Ex 84.06.071.41E 

to 
Ex 84.06.071.69E 
Ex 84.06.061.12F Pistons, cylinder sleeves, piston rings, valves and valve seat inserts for 

to motor vehicles 
Ex 84.06.061.99A 
Ex 84.63.029.21B 
Ex 85.04.019.0ID 
Ex 85.08.008.09B 
Ex 85.08.008.0lG 

87.06.131.21E 
Ex 87.06.131.59B 

87.06.131.41K 
Ex 84.18.031.0IK 
Ex 84.18.031.09E 
Ex 84.18.039.18E 
Ex 84.18.039.19C 

Shell bearings and bushings for motor vehicles 
Storage batteries for motor vehicles 
Spark plugs for motor vehicles 
Ignition coils for motor vehicles 
Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) 
Exhaust pipes 
Radiator cores and assemblies, including pressure caps 
Filters, engine air intakes (other than oil bath air cleaners) and elements 

therefor for motor vehicles 
Filters, engine lubricating oil hydraulic circuit for motor vehicles viz: 
(a) replacement elements and cartridges 
(b) throw-away and spin-on types 
( c) by-pass types 

Ex 84.64.009 Gaskets for motor vehicles 
87.06.131.51G Seat belts 

Ex 87.06.131.59B Disc brake pad assemblies 
Ex 87.06. l 31.59B Glare stops and venetian shades 
Ex 87.06. l 31.59B Sunvisors and covers includin~ arm and fixing brackets 
Ex 87.06.131.59B Wheels of magnesium, aluminium alloys, chrome or decorative steel wheels 

Ex 87.06.189.99K 
87.14.049.00E 
40.09.029.0IF 

Ex 73.35.009.21L 
Ex 83.02.019.00D 
Ex 85.09.039. l IL 

85.09.018.09A 
85.23.028.09A 
87.06.131.IIH 

whether one piece construction or composite 
Sunroofs 
Trailing axle assemblies and parts thereof 
Hydraulic automotive brake hoses with fittings attached 
Coiled suspension springs for motor vehicles 
Seat recliner mechanisms for motor vehicles 
Defrosters and demisters for motor vehicles 
Homs 
Wiring looms and harnesses 
Driveshafts 

No. of 
$2,000 
Units 
17,183 

2,491 

4,288 

375 

260 

No of 
$2,000 
Units 

87 
6 

8 

70 

50 

65 
300 
116 

10 
66 

100 
263 

40 
21 
62 
53 
53 
66 

19 
53 
15 


